ESP32-H2
esp-dev-kits Documentation
Release master
Espressif Systems
Jul 19, 2025
Table of contents
Table of contents i
1 ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1 3

Chapter 1. ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1
Ordering Code On-board Module Flash
[B]
PSRAMAntenna
ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1-N4 ESP32-H2-MINI-1 4 MB 0 MB PCB on-board
antenna
ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1U-N4 ESP32-H2-MINI-1U 4 MB 0 MB External antenna
connector
Retail Orders If you order one or several samples, each ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1 comes in an individual package
in either antistatic bag or any packaging depending on your retailer.
For retail orders, please go to https://www.espressif.com/en/company/contact/buy-a-sample.
Wholesale Orders If you order in bulk, the boards come in large cardboard boxes.
For wholesale orders, please go to https://www.espressif.com/en/contact-us/sales-questions.
1.1.2 Hardware Reference
Block Diagram
The block diagram below shows the components of ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1 and their interconnections.
Fig. 3: ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1
Power Supply Options There are three mutually exclusive ways to provide power to the board:
• USB Type-C to UART port, default power supply
• 5V and GND pin headers
• 3V3 and GND pin headers
Espressif Systems 6
Submit Document Feedback
Release master
Chapter 1. ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1
Current Measurement
The J5 headers on ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1 (see J5 in Figure ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1 - Front) can be used for measuring
the current drawn by the ESP32-H2-MINI-1/1U module:
• Remove the jumper: Power supply between the module and peripherals on the board is cut off. To measure
the module’s current, connect the board with an ammeter via J5 headers.
• Apply the jumper (factory default): Restore the board’s normal functionality.
Note: When using 3V3 and GND pin headers to power the board, please remove the J5 jumper, and connect an
ammeter in series to the external circuit to measure the module’s current.
Header Block
The two tables below provide the Name and Function of the pin headers on both sides of the board (J1 and J3). The
pin header names are shown in Pin Layout. The numbering is the same as in the ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1 Schematic.
(see attached PDF).
J1
No. Name Type1 Function
1 3V3 P 3.3 V power supply
2 RST I High: enables the chip; Low: the chip powers off; connected to the internal pull-up
resistor by default
3 0 I/O/T GPIO0, FSPIQ
4 1 I/O/T GPIO1, FSPICS0, ADC1_CH0
5 2 I/O/T GPIO2, FSPIWP, ADC1_CH1, MTMS
6 3 I/O/T GPIO3, FSPIHD, ADC1_CH2, MTDO
7 13/N I/O/T GPIO13, XTAL_32K_P2
8 14/N I/O/T GPIO14, XTAL_32K_N3
9 4 I/O/T GPIO4, FSPICLK, ADC1_CH3, MTCK
10 5 I/O/T GPIO5, FSPID, ADC1_CH4, MTDI
11 NC – NC
12 VBAT P 3.3 V power supply or battery
13 G P Ground
14 5V P 5 V power supply
15 G P Ground
1 P: Power supply; I: Input; O: Output; T: High impedance.
2 When connected to XTAL_32K_P inside the module, this pin cannot be used for other purpose.
3 When connected to XTAL_32K_N inside the module, this pin cannot be used for other purpose.
Espressif Systems 7
Submit Document Feedback
Release master
Chapter 1. ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1
J3
No. Name Type1 Function
1 G P Ground
2 TX I/O/T GPIO24, FSPICS2, U0TXD
3 RX I/O/T GPIO23, FSPICS1, U0RXD
4 10 I/O/T GPIO10, ZCD0
5 11 I/O/T GPIO11, ZCD1
6 25 I/O/T GPIO25, FSPICS3
7 12 I/O/T GPIO12
8 8 I/O/T GPIO84, LOG
9 22 I/O/T GPIO22
10 G P Ground
11 9 I/O/T GPIO9, BOOT
12 G P Ground
13 27 I/O/T GPIO27, FSPICS5, USB_D+
14 26 I/O/T GPIO26, FSPICS4, USB_D-
15 G P Ground
For more information about pin description, please see ESP32-H2 Datasheet.
Fig. 4: ESP32-H2-DevKitM-1 Pin Layout
Pin Layout